/ Y A
/ =

- #

Jor e

o

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPHMENT COOPERATION AGENCY
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIOMAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20523

PROJECT PAPER

Amendment No. 3

EGYPT: URBAN HEALTH DELI%cRY SYSTEMS
(263-0065)

0252A July 1984



http:DEL'I.RY



http:decision.to

-ii-

TAELE OF CONTENTS

Project Paper Amendment No. 3
URABAM HEALTH DELIVERY SYSTEMS PROJECT
No. 263-0065

Project Data Sheet

Project Authorization Amendment

A. Summary

B. Project Background

C. Recomnendation

D. Project Assistance Completion Date

E. Environmental Impact

P. Other Issues

Table
Table
Table

Annex
Annex
Annex

Annex

Annex

Annex

1

TABLES
sunmary Cost Estimate & Financial Plan
AID Obligations by Fiséal Year
Projection of Expenditures by Fiscal Year

ANNEXES

Implaementation and Progress Schedule

‘Grantee's Request

Recommendation to Purchase Egyptian Pounds wit

U.S. Dollars
Certification under Saction 611(e) of the FAA
Statuatory Checklist

Detailed Explanation of Revised Cost Estimates

PAGE

iii

O O

12
13
14
29



Name of Country: Arab Republic

g
1y

EF:

-iii-

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
PROJECT :UTHORIZATION

Name of Project: Urban Health
of "gypt Delivery Systems

Number of Project: 263-0065

Pursuant to Section 531 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended ("the Act"), the Urban Health Delivery Systems Project for
the Arab Republic of Egypt was authorized on November 15, 1978.
That authorization, as amended on Xiugust 18, 1981 is hereby further
amended as follows:

The first paragraph is amended to delete the words and
figures "Thirty-seven Million Two Hunded Fifty-three
Thousand United States Dollars ($37,253,000)" and to
substitute the words and figures "Forty-five Million Five
Hundred Fifty-three Thousand United States Dollars
($45,553,000)" therefor,

force except as hereby further amended.

e D WL

W. Stbone
Dl:echor

6’4‘2 K /oty

0CT 29 1984

The authorization, cited above, as previously amended remains in/ég?

STATE 304772, dated October 13, 1984



A,

Summary

l. Grantee: The Government of the Arab Republic of Egypt.

2. Implementing Agency: The Ministry of Health represented by the
Urban Health Delivery Systems Project and the Health Insurance
Organization.

3. Grant Amount: Adds $8,300,000 for construction, A& & E services
and contingency to bring the A.I.D life-of-project total to
$45,553,000.

4. Project Goal: To improve the health Status of the Egyptian
people.

5. Project Purocse: To make the exisiting urban healith delivery

. System more accessible, effective and utilized so that it better

supports efforts at health improvement in the project area and
could form the basis for Cairo-wide and other urban area
replicetion.

6. Project Descripotion: The original Project Grant Agreement was
signed in November 1978 in the amount of $4,953,000 for the
first year funding of a $25,253,000 project. The balance of
this funding was provided in early 1980. The Project
Authorization was amended in August 1981 to increase the level
of funding to $37,253,000. The project is intended to increase
the effectiveness, accessibility and utilization of the urban
health delivery systems in Cairo and Alexandria.

The target population is estimated to be 4 million urban poor in

the two project sites, the majority of whom are women of

child-bearing age and children under the age of 6. Improvements

to services are being carried-out through technical assistance,
extensive training, especially in Egyot, modernizing eguipment
and physical improvements to facilities. Towards this end, 15
of 18 planned Maternal Child Health Clinics (MCHC's) have been
renovated in Cairo. An additicnal 1l are being surveyed by an
A & E firm in Alexandria to start renovations there.

The construction of new, higher level health facilities, is also

a key component of the Project. A 7,000 square meter teaching
and research center under the auspices of the Department: of

Pediatrics at Cairo University is planned. The unit, the Center

for Social and Preventive Medicine (CSPM) will be staffed by
both Univarsity and MOEB emplovees.



This is expected to strengthen working relationships between the
Ministry of Health (the provider of services) and the University
(the trainers of physicians who will work in MOH clinics). Of
more importance is the fact that the CSPM staff, through their
recearch and worx in MOH facilities, will be enouraging a
community,/public health approach to providing services to the
population. The innovative ideas developed at the CSPM will be
formalized in changes in the Medical School curricula.

The second major construction activity is the building of 8,
1,300 sguare meter, General Urban Health Clinics (GUEC's) in
Cairo to augument the 6 alrzady existing. These clinies will
provide more specialized health care than is available in the
MCHC's. All three health units (the CSPM, the GUHC's and the
MCHC's) will provide a much improved referral system for the
clients and relieve the already over-crowded conditions in
hospitals in the city.

Progress to date: The findings of the second internal
evaiuation of the Project completed in early 1984 indicated that
considerable progress has been made towards meeting the stated
surpose of the Project, especially over the past year and a
half. Clients like the services provided in the newly reopened
clinics and the staff are taking more. interest in their work,
staying on the job fcr longer hours and spending more tirme with
patients. Staff in Alexandria are planrning for the renovation
of clinics there and are conducting training courses for clinic
staff to prepare them for working in more functional clinics
once renovations are completed in 198S5.

Despite this considerable progress on the technical and
renovation side of the Project, delays in obtaining the
contracts for the new construction and the decision to change
frem Egyptian standard construction to U.S. standards have
caused a 120 percent increase in construction costs since the
original estimates were prepared in August 1978. The most
significant delays were: underestimation of the time that would
be needed to compete and negotiate the Lgyptian and U.S.
architectural and engineering contracts; underestimation of the
time recuired for the G.0.E. acguisition of and gaining access
to suitatle land; reworking of initial designs because the costs
exceeded the budget and were too large for some sites; and the
unanticipated and cxtended absence of the U.S. architect from
Egypt for medical reasons.

Although an inflation factor was built into the original costs
estimates, delays of two and in some cases four years caused
considerable increases in the costs attributable to inflation.
We estimate $ 6.1 million or 60 percent of the total increase in
cost is due to the added inflation costs.



._3-

In o¢rder to increase the visibility of U.S. foreign assistance in
Egypt, to increase utilization of the facilities by making them
more modern and attractive, to open competition to U.S. firms,
and to improve the building's, safety and durability, the
decision was made to change from Egyptian standard constructon to
U.S. standards. We estimate this decision caused an additional $§
3.3 million or 40 percent increase in construction costs.

These figures are supported by the independent estimates provided
by CAPMAS and were found to be comparable to local costs for
Japanese, French, and U.S. Embassy construction.

At present, we do not anticipate further delays. The contract
has been awarded for the first four GHCU's and construction
activity will begin August 6, 1984. The contract for the second
four GHCU's will be idantical to the first and can be awarded as
soon as this Amendment is approved for the additional funding.
All land has been acquired and cleared. The the draft IFB for
the CPSM has been prepared. Therefore, we believe most of the
project's contracting, land acquisition, and design problems are
in the past and the remaining construction activities will be
corpleted according to the revised implementation plan presented
on pages 8 tu 10. For further details, see Annex - F of tiis
amencment.

The Ministry has asked that A.I.D consider increasing the funding
available to the Project so that the remaining 4 clincs can be
built and the bidding process can continue for the CSPM.

C.” Recommendation

L.

It is recommended that this amerdment be approved to provide
$8,300,000 to: build 4 additional General Urban Health Clinics
(out of the 8 originally planned for the Project); to the cover
fully the current estimated cost for building the CSPM; and for
the extension of A & E construction supervision services beyond
the current January 1986 termination date to the estimated

mid ~1987 construction campletion date. The $8,300,000 also
includes $1,000,000 for contingencies. The previoudly authorized
contingency has been reallocated among existing budget line items.



- 24_

2. The additicnal funds will bea allocated as follows:

ITEY Existing Tlus New Level

GUHC's $5,200,000 $5,10¢,000 $10, 300,000

CSPM 5,800,000 1,200,000 7,000,000

A&E 3,106,900 1,000,000 4,106,000
Subtotal: $14,106,000 $7,300,000 21,438,000

Contingencies -0- 1,000,000 1,000,000
TOTLL THIS AMENDMENT $8,300,000

(Budget Tables 1, 2 and 3, which follow, give details of the
overall budget.)

D. Proiject Assistance Comoletion Date

The PACD will be extended from January 30, 1986 to July 31, 1987 t

allow for sufficient construction time.

L.. Environmental Impact

The Project is designed to improve the health of people. 'The
construction element will have a minor and temporary negative
impact on the environment principally through the noise of the

construction. No other environmental changes are expected to occu
’

FP. Other Issuves

No new conditions precedent or covenants will be included in the
Grant Agreement Amendmen. to beg negotiated for these additional
funds. -



SCURCE

Use

Technical
Assistance

Training
Commodities

Construction/
Renovation

A&aEk

Other Recurring
Costs

Land

Buildings &
racilities

Alexandria

Innovative
Activities

Subtotal
Contingency

Total

SUMARY COST ESTIMATE & FINANCIAL PLAN **
($000)

-5

TABLE 1

TITLZ: URBAN HEALTH DELIVERY SYSTEMS
Project 263-0065
PP Amendment No. 3

AID GOE CONBIIMNED

FX LC TOTAL LE FX LC TOTAL
3,430 1,715 5,145 2,703 3,430 4,418 7 848
938 162 1,100 —_— 938 162 1,100
4,534 1,000 5,534 -—_ 4,534 1,000 5,534
13,313 7,125 20,438 --- 13,313 7,125 20,438
25 2,174 2,199 8,809 25 10,983 ll,003A

-— -— — 8,022 — 8,022 8,022
—te — - 4’211 —— 4,211 4’211
1,000 2,199 3,199 5,340 1,000 7,539 3,539
2,000 500 2,500 51,428 2,000 51,928 52,928
28,423 16,130 44,553 80,513 28,423 95,643 125,066
400 6900 1,000 — 400 600 1,000
28,823 16,730 45,553 80,513 28,823 97,243 126,055

** In addition to new funds added under "Construction/Renovation®™, "A & E" and

"Contingency” in this amendment the budget reflects the allocation

throughout line items of the previously authorized "Contingency" of § 3.264

me 1T A

J401H; 6/84



Technical
As3istance

Training
Comnodities

construction/
Renovation

A&E

oOther Recurcing
Costs

Alexandcia

Innovative
Activities

- Contingency

TN AID

** This relects

040211; 6/84

TADLE 2

AlD OBLIGATIONS BY FISCAL YEAR
($000D)
TITLE: URRAN HFAITH CARE DELIVERY SYSTEMS
Project 253-0065
PP Amendment tio. J

FY '79 FY * 80 FY ' 81 FY ‘84 ** All Years

FX Ic TOTAL FX LC TOTAL FX Lc TOTAL FX Lc TOTAL FX |7 OTAL
'1,629 677 2,306 1,743 320 2.003 - -- - 38 718 756 3,430 1,715 5,145
497 218 715 - - -— 496 (-56) 440 ( 55) — ( 5%) 938 162 1,100
—_— — - 4,717 549 5,266 1,576 (-45) 1,531 (-1,75%) 496 (-1.,263) 4,534 1,000 5,534
— -— - 8,328 2,191 10,519 1,285 1,043 2,328 3,700 3,871 7,591 13,313 (125 20,438
493 224 717 698 531 1,229 -_ -—- -— 1,992 500 §.492 3,183 1,255 4,433
23 1,192 1,215 - —_ - -- - --- 2 982 984 25 2,174 2,199
- —-— -— - - — 1,015 2,125 3,140 (-15) 74 ?9 1,000 2,199 3,199
-_— -— —_ - - - 1,100 1,400 2,500 500 {-900) _— 2,000 500 2,500
— —— ~— 601 602 1,203 988 1,073 2,061 (-1,189) (-1,075) (-2,264) 400 600 1,000
2,642 2,311 4.953 16,107 4,193 20,300 6,450 5,590 12,000 3,614 4,680 8,300 28,823 16,730 45,553

the allocation of the previously obligated contingency of $3.264 million.among the budget line items.


http:million.ar

AID IIPUIS

Technical Assistance
Training

Comnadities
Construction/Renovation
A& E

other Recurring Costs
Alexandcia

Innovative Activities
Continyency

TOrAl, aID:

GOC INPUTS

Technical Assistance
Recurring Costs

Land

Bldgs and Facilities
Alexandria

Innovative Activities

TOTAl. GOE:

IO PRAIECT:

0405i1; 5/04

PRIOR YEARS

EX

},655
334
133

918

25
48

3,133

LC

1,007

1,936

1,325
4,724
8,022
4,211
1,253
3,458

22,993

TOCAL

2,662
432
133

1,936

1,383
709

1,325
4,724
8,022
4,211
1,253
3,458

22,993

3,133 27,208 30,341

507
510
562
_25

350

1,964

—= 12,214 12,214

1,984

TABLE 3

Projection of Expenditures by Fiscal Yeac

Ucban Health Delivery Systems Project llo. 263-0065
PP Amendnent to.

485
1,285

2,188
8,256

792
34
910
1,464
839
675
204
425

5,343

485
1,285

2,188
8,256

FY 85

84

219
R[5
600
2,275
243
582
1,753
225

5,933

427
1,368

759

TOTAL

939
378
1,090
8,725

582
2,658
1,550

16,885
427
1,360

759

— 19,877 19,877

15,573 17,557 10,952

22,431

28,304

22,431

39,316

X

500
217
2,100
5,463
687

22
325
300

9,614

1

FY 86

385
1,328

740

16,776

38s
1,328

740

-— 14,323 14,323

16,776

9,614 19,318 28,932

FY 87

B Ik
43 50

15 4
1,301 —-
1,400 300
276 97
— 25
-— S
100 206
3,140 685
— 8l
— 104
~—~-~ 400
-— 5,514
—- 6,099

3,140 6,784

98

19
1,301
1,700
373
25

300

3,821

8l
104

40C
5,514

6,099

9,920

2.9

3,430
538
4,534
13,313
3,183

1,000
2,000
400

28,823

28,823

TOTAIL

c

1,715
162
1,000
7,125
1,255
2,174
2,199
500
600

16,730

5,340
51,428

80,513

5,145
1,100
5.534
20,438
4,438
2,199
3,199
2,500
1,000
™~

45,553 ,

2,703
8,809
8,022
4,211
5,340
51,428

80,514

97,243 126,066



Project

Prodect Title

_D.

ANNEX A

IMPLEMENTATION AND PROGRESS

Jucbher

SCHEDULE
263 - 00NGS

UREAR HEALTY DELIVERY

Date

June 10,

19R4

Project Officer 3. WVILES.

page 1 of 3 Revision No. 4
EVENT TARGET DATE DAZE_ REMARES
[ORIGINAL HEVISED | COMPLETED ~
(A) SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS:
CAIRO

1) Prepare 6 month Project Coordinated by
-Ioplenmentation Plan 3/83 3/83 WHS TA contractor.

2) Organize & begin use of Committee will meer
Humzn Resoorce Committee monthly: members include
to plan & organize training] : Project, Governorate,Zonal

.,in the project area. 3/83 3/83 Staff & WHS TA Advisors.
3) Conduct Evaliuation of Report prepared § recom-
mendations accepted by
CSPM Prograum. 4/83 4/83 GOE.

4) Finalize out-of-country Project taking a hard

training requirecaents look at participant
training ; therefore, may
for 83 - B4, 8/83 8/83 be winimal for 83.

5) Contract with an Egyptian ‘Contract signed 6/84
£imm to pro»lde evaluaticn with SINMAI Consu.ltatlon
studies and training in Group for 18 month
the project area. period.

9/83 6/84 6/84

6) Impledent interventions in - Will be phased-in over

four MCH Clinics. period of 6 months per
schedule developed by
9/83 4/84 5/84 project staff.

7) lmplement interventions in Penovations complered
the Pilot GUHC (Tora) 10/83 6/84 6/84 12/83,

—~— !

8) Begin Program to provide Will be annual,
trzining in the project 2-3 wonths in duration:
area for undergraduates 40-50 students each
(e.g.Medical, Dencal, Nur- session.
sing, Social Work). 10/83 7/83

9) Obtain the services of US Full-tiwe positiun‘to be
Specialist in primary hired under WHS TA
health care. 10/83 R/83 Coatract.

0) Precpare 6 month Project . Continuation of first

" laplementation Plan 10/83 9/83 Plan




IMPLEMNTAION AND PROGRESS

Preject Nuzler 2063-0065

Project Title

,7,/

SCHEDULE

URLAN BEALTH DEL)VERY

PNGE 2 of 3

Date_ gJune 10, 1984

Project Officer J. WILES
EVENT TARGET DATE | DATE NREMARKS
[ORIGINRAL WEVISED | COMPLETED :

11) ?reParct{i“alfrgg;;t on Consultant scope of
integration o work being prepared.
surriculum 12/83 10/84 9 prep

12) Designate a renovated MCH Masr E1 Kedema selected
Clinic 4n which CSPM staff
cam participate in service
improvement efforts. 1/84 7/83

13) £ Sovion i ‘Revise, delete, afd 35~~~

) Evaluate Service improve- imlicated. Will be part
ment interventions. 4/84 12/84 of 5) on page 1.

14) Prepare final Project To PACD (1/86). Jointly

lcplementations Plan. 4/84 4/85 decided to have interi
B ~-4-thru 3/85 = _complated..

15) Begin OJT in upgraded CSPM coordinated activity.
MCHC's for posgraduates 7/84 a/g4 To use MASR EL KADIMA.

16) lcplement lnterventions
in rewmaining HCH clinics. 9/84 12/84 '

ALENANDRIA

1) Revise detailed work plan With assistance of TA

for the MCH subactivity for édvzsor. Time to Pe covered
in future plans will be
the next 6 meoths. 6/83 7/83 deternined by 1/84.

2) Begin contract work for Proposals received 5/84
developing a manapement Contract should be
information systez at the signed by 7/84.

Bealth Iasurance
Organization. 2/84 8/84

(3) CONSTRUCTION /RENOVATIONS: 5 MCHC's to be deleted

1) Coumplete renovation in from contract until work
- can progress unhindered.

17 HC's 3 iro. 9/83 12/84 Total increased to 18. 15
HCHC's in Cairo i / completed as of 6/84. |

2) Begin construction of 9/84 Rids received 3/84.

' i ' 00% . o 3 +
8 GUEC's in Cairo. 10/83 . %ggf_tov.;geghbg?qet. }

3) Bire construction To use DMIM/KIDDE contract.,
coordinator. - 10/83 12/83 12/83 '

4) Begin construction of Prequalifications began
CsrM in Cairo 3/’84 1/85 7/83 ;COnl[\lL‘de 9/83. IFD'S

--4.in_process., .



http:upgrad.ed

Project Nunler

2030005

s
IMPLEMENTATION AND PROGRESS
SCHEDULE

Project Title

YRBAN HEALTH DELIVERY

PAGE 3 OF 3

Date June 10, 1984

Project Officer 1. WILES.
— s

EVENT TARGET DATE | DATE REMARKS
|ORIGINAL MEVISED | COMPLETED
: 5) Begin renovation work in A L E design'work started
! 8/83. Prequalifications
completed /84, IFR°s
in draft. .
11 HCHC's in Alexandria ¢ /84 lo/84
- - X TTTTTT T B I B RSN
6) Complete GUHC's 6/85 6/86 Two contracts of 4 each
| | A - ¥ O -S_neededidor 2pd 4. _
| 7} Completé Alexandria
i renovation work. 7/85
! : S N R -
i - T
. 8) Complete CSPM 1/86 3/87 Design delay.
C) EQUIPMENT:
CAIROD
1) Cozplete equipping of Increased to 18.
HCHC's (17) 12/83 10/84
. E
Z) Complete ordering of Nelav to.match building
equipment for CUHC's (8) 12/84 10/85 -schedule,
— — — e L | ..
3) Cozpleze ordering of f
equipment for CSPM 12/85 7/86 as above
—— —— e —— — L - -
ALEYANDRIA
*} Equip renovated HMCHC _ 8/85
2) Install computer
hardware -at H10 2/85
ST s scE=es ES=smmeosme o




- Annex ©

v“""

000443 R e

AT EE

for BIRUEIC OF EGYP

i uSTRY O HEALTH

MINISTER'S OFFICE I Nk oy
Date . ..2%5h June, 1984, . g
gy fo i)
Dlr—
Direcvor, ~
US LID Miesion to EzyDe, STICN TAKREN.. ___DATE

tmericar Enbassy,

0.5 Latin tmerica Street
Garden City,

Cairo - L.R.E,

| R IBITIALE

Jear Lr. Stone,

This is $o reguest you: considerasion of &an increase io
the budget for +the construction of the new fzcilities plannsg
under the Urpan Eezlta Delivery System, Zrojects (No. 2<i-0053).

ns

A veriety of Zfactors, incluvding deleys in planninz and
design, coupled with inflavion, resulted in the bids for the
construction of the eight new Generzl Urban Eeslth Centres
being svbmitted in la2rch of +this yeer &V twice vhe budgeted
azount. On the besis of this experience, we expect thav the
cost of the cenire for Social and Freventive Medicine will also
substantielly exceed the budget.

I% is my understandinzg that the addition=. emounts reguired
are under study by US ALID and the project staff. TYour under—
'standing of this need, and your suppert iz providing the
reguired funds, will be greatly appreclated. % will enable
us to continue, without further delay, what this Xinisiry
considers %o be a highly important undertvaking with long-terz
and fer-reaching impact.

Thank you for your consideratioz.

ours sincexe /.
T \[\‘.&\5/4752,4%

( Lo, M.S. ZAZY ), .

P
State Minister for Eealth |1°

Cairo - Egypte. yo?



ANNEX C

-12 -

Recommendation to purchase Egyptian Pounds with U.S. Dollars:

It is not intended at this time that additional Egyptian pounds be
purchased with U.S. Dollars. The currently approved level of $18,423,000
will be sufficient to meet the needs of the project.

A 612(b) determination was made by the Acting Administrator for this
project at the time of authorization, and the determination was repeated
by the Adminstrator at the time of the First Amendment to the Project
Authorization. The determination is still valid for the project under the
proposed amendment.



ANNEX D
- 13-

CERTIFICATION PURSURNT TO SECTION 6llfe)

of the FAA of 1961 as Amended

I, M4.P.W. Stone, Director, the Principal Officers of the Agency for
International Development in Egypt, having taken into account, among
other things, the maintenance and utilization of projects in Egypt
previcusly financed or assisted by the United States, do hereby certify
that, in my judgament, Cgypt has both the financia) cemability and the
hwnan resoucces to‘cfﬂectivcly install, maintain and utilize the capitdl

ssistance to L= provided for the construction of 8 General ‘Ucban flealth

Clinics and a Center for 3ocial and preventive ledicine in Cairo.

This judgement is based upon general considerations discussed in the

project assistance papac as amended to which this certification is to Le

R /s@,/}jfh\g“w
Date: ?§ 2//3

attached.

025%a






-15-

TRANS, MEMO NO,

AID HANDBOOK 3, App M 3:43

EFFECTIVE DATE PAG

September 30, 1982 | SM-11 -

(a) engineering, Zinan-
cial or other plaas
necessarcy to carry ou=
the assistance and (b) a
reasonably £irm estima-e
of the cost to the 07.S.
of the assistance?

PAA Sec. 6ll(a)(2). zxf
Surcher legislative
action is reguired within
recipient country, what
is basis for reasonable
expectation that such
action will be completed
in time to permit crderly
accomplishment of purpose
of the assistance?

I
FTAA Sec. 6ll(b): ?v
ADDLOSrracion. Acsc Se
501, IZ for water ¢
wacer-related land
rescurce construc=ion,
has project met the
stancdards and criteria as
set forth in the
Priaciples and Standards
for Planning Water and
Related Land Resources,
dated October 25, 15737
{See AID Bandbook 3 for
new guidelines.)

1982
c.
z

AN Sec. 6ll(e). 112
project is capital
assistance (e.qg.,
construction), and all
U.S. assistance Zor ik
will exceed Sl million,
has Mission Director
certified and Regiecnal
ASsistant Aédnministrator
taken into consideration
the country's capability
effectively to maintain
and utilize the projecs?

b. Yes

No further legislative action
is required other than
ratifying the signed Project
Grant Agreement Amendment.

N/A

Yes


http:acion.Ac

- {6-

rAGE HO.

3h-12

CFFECTIVE DATE TRANS. MENMO HO, .
ID HANDBOOK '
September 30, 1962 3:43 A 3, App M
6. P2\ Sec. 309, 1Is projecs
sSusceptLole to exXecuzion

as pa:L cf regional or
nultilateral project? If
SO0, Why is pzoject nokt so
executed? Informaticn
and conclucion whether
assistance will encourage
regional developnent
progoans.

M See. 601(2).

InZorzatioa and
conclusiens whether
progec“ will encouzace
efZorts of the countcy
to: (a) increase the
flow of intcernational
trzde; (h) foster privake
initiative and

competiticn; and (c¢)
enccurage develozment and
vse o cocperatives, and
credit unicns, anc
savings and lcan
ascociatione; (4)
discouriage nmcnopolistic
practices; (e) improve
technical eificiency of
igdustry, accicunlturze and
ccmmercey and (£
s::cngthen fzes labor
unions.

PAN Sce. 601(d).

Tnformaticn and

conclusions cn how
project will encourage
U.S. private trade and
investment abroad and
encolurage private U. S.
participation in Zoreign
assistance nrogracs =
(including use of private
trade channels and the
services .0f U.S. private
enterarise), ’

NO

This is not a production
project and will therefore
not affect trade production,
labor, etc., except through
improved nhcalth services

and a healthier population.

U.S. private enterprise will
be a source for goods and
services required for the
project.



- (7~

AID HANDBCOK 3, App M

TRANS. MEMuU 14Q,
3:43

EFFECTIVE DATE

PAGE NO.
September 30, 1982 IS

M-

10.

1l

i3.

FAA Sec. 612(b), 636(h);

FY 1982 Apprcezriazion

AcCt Sec. 507. Describe

Steps taken to assure
that, to the maxziaum
extent pessible, the
country is contributing
local curzrrencies to meet
the cost of contractual
and other services, and
foreign currencies owned
by the 0.S. are utilized
in lieu of dollacs.,

TAN Sec. 612(d). Does
the U.5. oWwn excess
foreign currency of the
country and, if so, what
arréngements have been
made for its release?

FAA Sec. 601(e). Will
the project ucilize
competitive selection
procedures fov the
awarding of contrac:ss,
except where applicable
procurement rcules allow
otherwise?

FY 1982 Aporovpriaticn Act

Sec. 521, II assistance
15 Zor the production of
any commedity for expors,
is the ccomodity likely
to be in surplus on world
markets at the time the
resulting productive
capacity becomes
operative, and is such
assistance likely to
cause substantial injury
to U.S. procducers of the
same, similar or
competing commedity?

FAA 118(c) and (4d).

Does the project comply
with the eavizonmental
procedures se: forsh in
AlID Regulaticn 167 Does

The Grant Agreement will

SO provide. A 612(b)
determination hasg been made
for the project, and no
U.S. owned local currencies
are available.

" OMB has determined that

Egypt is a near-excess

foreign currency country

for FY 1984 (OMB Bulletin

84-2 dated 26 Oct. 1983).

A Section 612(b) determination
was made by the Acting
Administrator at the time

of project Authorization.

Yes

N/A

Yes




g

PAGE NGC.

M-14

EFFECTIVE DATE TAANS. MEMO NO,

September 30, 1982 3:43

AID HANDBOOK 3, App M

the project or programn
take into considecation
the problem o the des-
tructicn of trcepical
fozests?

14, 7Aay 121(8)y. If£ a sahel

project, has a determina-,

tion been made that the
host geoverament has an
adeguate system for
accounting for and
controlling receipt and
expenditure of project
£unds (deollass or local
cucrency generated
th.ecelrom)?

N/A

N/A




-21-

TRANS. MEMO NO,

AID HANDBOOK 3, App M

EFFECTIVE DATE

September 30, 1982

PAGE NO,

M-17

3, <Eeonomie suspor: Fund
Project Cziterid

a., TAA Sec. 531(a). will
this assisctance promote
econcmic or political

The project will promote
toth economic & political

stability by providing
‘education & training

” [} LY
B d RN L
PUNEICQINGS 7 S foe

: VP an oo S
] e 2
w4 St d W Ao Bl

o n

L]

.
Lide




VN

<

PAGE NO.

M-18

EFFECTIVE DATE TRANS, MEMO NO.

September 30, 1982 3:43

AID HANDBOOK 3, App M

stability? To the extent
possible, does it reflect
the policy directions of
FAA Section 102?

FAA Sec. S531(e). Will

‘assistance under this

chapter be used for
military, or paramilitary
activities?

PAA Sec. 534. Will =s?

funds be used to finance
the construction of the
operation or maintenance
0%, or the supplying of
fuel for, a nuclear
facility? 1If so, bhas the
President certified that
such use of funds is
indispensable o
nonproliferation
objectives?

FAA Sec. 5028, If

counodities ase £2 be
granted so tlz2t sale
proceeds will accrue to
the recipient country,
have Special Account
(counterpact
arrangements been made?

to MD's & other health
workers. Activities are
concentrated on meeting
basic health needs of
the poor.

NO

NO

N/A



- %r?.
..A-"'/

TRANS. MEMO NO,
-AID HANDBOOK 3, App 3M 3:43

EFFRCTIVE DATE

Saptember 30, 1982

PAGE NO,

3M-19

5C(3) = STANDARD ITE=M CHICRLIST

tisted below arze the statutory
icems which normally will Dbe
covered zoutinely in those
provisicns of an assistance
agreement dea2ling with its
implementation, or covered in tle
agreemeat by imposing limits on
certein uses of funds.

These items are arranged under
the generzal headings of (A)
Procurement, (3) Construction,
and (C) Other Restrictions.

A. Procurement

1. ©PFAN Sec. 602. Are there
arrangemencs to pernmit
U.S. small business ¢0
participate ecuiteably in
the furaishing of
commodities and services
£inanced?

2. TAML Sec. 604(a). Will all
procuremens se fzom the
U.S. excerpt as otherswise
determined by the

President or under
delecation {ronm hin?

3. ©PAA Se¢. 6D4(d). IZf the
cooperacing counts
discrininates against
marine insurance
conpanies authorized to
do business in the U.S.,
will commodities be
insured in the United
States against marine
cisk with such a company?

4., PAA Sec. 6D4(e): TISDCA of
l9E) S=¢c. /03(a). Iz
oZZshore 2rocurement of
agricultural commodity oT
nradnes i =2a ha

Yes

Yes

Yes

N/A




“2b-

PAGE NO. |, SFFECTIVE DATE TRANS. MEMO NO,

3M-20 | September 30, 1982 , 3:43 AID HANDBOOK 3 App 3M

€inznced, is there
provision against such
procu:emen:,wben the
domestic price of such
commodity is less taan
parity? (Zxception where
commodity f£inanced could
not reasonably be
procuzed in U.S.)

5. TFAA Sec. 604(q). Will
construction or
engineering services be
procured f£rom firas ol
countries otherwise «~ NO
eligible under Code 941,
but which have attained a
competitive capability in
international markets in
one or these 2areas?

6. FaA Sec. €03.. Is the
snipoing excluded Izc
compliance with
requirement in section
901(b) of the Merchant NO
Marine act of 1236, as
amended, that at least 50
per ceatum of the gIoss
tonnace of commodities
(computed separately Zor

ry bulk carriers, dry

cargo liners, and
tankers) financed shall
be transported on :
privately owned U.S. £lag
cenmercizl vessels to the
extent that such vessels
aze available at £2ir and
reascnakble rates?

n

7. PAA Seec. 621. IZf
cecaonical. assistance is
£inanced, will such
vassistance be furnished
by private enterprise on Yes
a con4ract basis to the
fullest extent
practicable? IZ the
facilities of other




(Vﬁ?g“

TRANS, MEMO NO,

AID HANDBOOK 3, App M 3:43

EFFECTIVE DATE

September 30, 1982

PAGE HO,
M-21

9.

Pederal agencies will be
ucilized, aze they
particulacly suitable,
not conmpetitive with
orivace enterprise, and
made available without
undue interference wita
domestic programs?

International Air
mransoort. Fair
Competitive Practices
Act, 1874, IZ air
transporcaticn of persens
cr property is £financad
on grant basis, will U.S.
carriers be used to +the
extent such service is
available?

FY..1982 Apvprovoriation act

Sec. 504. If the D.S.
Governnent is a parcty to
a contract for
procurement, does the
contracs centain a
provision authorizing
termination of such
contract for the
convenience of the United
tates?

3. Constrzuction

1.

TAA Sec. 601(d). 12
capital (e.g.,
construction) projecs,
will U.S. enginee:xing and
professicnal sezvices to
be used?

FPAA Sec. 6ll(e). If

contcact=s Cor
construceicn are to be
financed, will they be
let on a ccapetitive
basis to maximum extent
practicable?

N/A

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes




-26-

i

PAGE NO,

3M-22

eFFECTIVE DATE TRANS. MEMO NO,

Septenber 30, 1932 3:43

A0 HANDROOK 3' ‘.’\\pp M

C.

[¥Y)

=AM Seec. 620(k), £ #for

conscouction o3
productive enterprise,
will acggregate value of
assistance %0 be
furnished by the U.8. not
exceed S100 million
(execept Zor produciive
enterprises in Egypt that

were described in the €2)?

ther Restrictions

PAA Sec. 2(b)Y. I£

1
develczment loan, is
interest rate at least 2%
per anntm during grace
period and at least 3%
per annum thereafter?

2
T
a
d

FAN SZc. 201(d). I £und

iS estanlished solely by
U.5. contsibutions and
administed by an
internatical
organization, does
Comptrollar General have
audit cights?

TAA Sec, 620(h). Do
arrangementcs exist ¢
insure that United States
foreign 2id is not used
in a manner which,
contracy to the best
interests of the Onited

tates, promotes or
assists the foreign aid
Projects or activities of
the Communist-bloc
countries?

Will arrangements pceclude

use of financing:

~—

b2 ¢t pu]s-]se

< plin
o]
po |
(7]

"4

(20 W]

"
1

N/A

N/A

N/A

Yes




-27-

TRAANS. MEMO NO,
AID HANDBOOK 3, App M 3:43

EFFECTIVE DATE

September 30, 1982

PAGE NO.

M-23

Planning or to motivate
Of coerce persons to
practice aborstions; (2)
t0 pay Zor pec-formance of
involuntary sterilization
2s method of family
planning, or to coerce or
provide financial
incentive to any person
to undergo sterilization;
(3) to pay for any
biomedical research which
relates, in whole oz
part, to methods or the
pecformance of abortions
or inveoluntary ~
sterilizations as a means
of family planning; (4)
to lobby for aborticn?

’

b. 7FaA Sec. 620(ag). To
compensate owness Zor
expropriated nationalized

propercy?

c. FAA Sec. 660. 7To
provige training or
advice or provide any
£inancial sugport for
Police, priscns, or other
law enforcenment forces,
except for naccotics
programs?

4. FTAX Sec. 682. For
CIA ac:tivities?

e. TPA\ Seec. 636(i). Pror
Durchase, sale, long-term
lease, exchange or
guaranty of the sale of
motor vehicles
manufactured outside
U.S., unless a waiver is
obtained?

£. F©Y 1982 jxporoopriacion
Act, Sec. 503. 7To pay
Pensions, annuities,
recizement pay, or

Yes

Yes’

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Ves

Yes




-28-

PAGE NO,

3M-24

EFFECTIVE DATE TRANS, MEMO NQ,

September 30, 1982 3:43 AID HANDBOOK 7 App M

adjusted service
compensation for military
persoanel?

g. ©FY 1982 Aoorooriation

Act, Sec. 505, To pay

UO.N. assessments, Yes
arrearages or dues?

h. FY¥ 1982 aosrovriation
Act, Sec., 508. To carzry

out provasions oI TAM

section 209(d) (Traasfser Yes
of Fax funds to

multilateral

creanizations for

lending)?

i. PY 1882 :roovrovpriation

Nes, Sec. 510, To

cinance tne export of Yes
nuclea2r eguizment, fuel, '
or technology or to train

foreign naticnals in

nuclear fields?

§. FY¥ 1982 Approoriation
Act, Sec. 511, Wilil
assistance pe provided
for the purpose of aiding NO
the efiorts ¢f the
government of such
country to repress the
legitimate rights of the
populaticon of sucih
country conecraty to the
Universal Declaraticn of
Buman Rights?

k. FY 1832 jxzorovoriation

Act, Sec. 515, To Dbe

‘Used for puclicity or Yes
propagancda purcposes

within U.S. not
2uthorized by Congress?



http:adjust.ed

ANNEX F

-'29 =

Detailed Explanation of Revised Cost Estimates:.

Since the original project paper was written in 1978, this project has
experienced cost increases in the construction elements. Specifically, in
amendment number three we now estimate LOP cost increases of 120 percent
to construct the eight General Urban Health Clinics (GHCUs) and the
Center for-Sccial and Preventive Medicine (CSPM). The details of these
increases are presented below:

Add-Ons for New Construction (§)

Original PP Amend # 1 Amend # 2 Amend # 3
(10/78) (10/79) (6/81) ~ (8/84)

GHCUs

Additional _ No new 549,500 5,100,000

Total 4,650,500 funds 5,200,000 10,300,000
CsSpM

Additional _ No new 2,582,500 1,200,000

Total 3,217,500 funds 5,800,000 7,000,000

As described in the amendments, the two principle reasons for these increase
are delays and the change frcm Egymtian standard construction to U.S.
standaris. The most significant delays were of the following nature:

1) Undercstimation in the original project paper of the time that would be
needed to compete and negotiate both the Egyptian and U.S. architectural and
engineering contracts (17 months delay).

2) Underestimation of the time required for the GOE acquisition of and gaining
access to suitable land (12 up to 72 months in one case)

3) As.a’'result of 2 above, the initial designs had to be reworked because the
cost estimate exceeded the budget aid the designs were too large for some
sites (7 months).

4) Unanticipated and extended absence of U.S. architect from Egypt for medical
rezsons, his eventual resignation and the time needed to replace him (8
months) .



- 30 -

These delays are for the most part not overlapping but additive. Therefore,
the delay from the originally estimated date for the issuance of the IFB for
the GUCUs (3/80) to its actual date of issuanze (11/83) - a delay of 31 months
- becnmes more understandable.

Although an inflation factor was built into the original cost estimates,
delays of two, and in some cases, to four years caused considerable increases
in the cost attributable to inflation. At the modest annual inflation rate of
15 percent from the midpoint of the original construction completion to the
midpoint of the revised construction completion, inflation alone added at
Jeast $ 6.1 million to the cost of construction. According to the information
we have (see Annex Fl), the actual rise in construction costs may have been as
high as 22 percent during some of the period.

Cost Increases Due to Inflation ($ million)

Difference

Original '8l 182 '83 '84 '85 from Original
GHCU's 4.65 5.02 5.78 6.64 7.64 8.25 3.60
CSPH 3,22 3.47 4,00 4,60 5.28 5.71 2.49

The cost ‘of construction was also increased by the decision to change
from Egyptian standard construction (as originally contemplated in the
project paper) to U.S. standard. This decision was made to increase the
visibility of U.S. foreign assistance to Egypt, to increase utilization
of the facilities by making them more attractive and modern, to open
competition to U.S. firms, and to improve the buildings' safety and
durability. The Egyptian architectural and engineering sub-contractor on
the project analyzed the cost increases in one clinic. The report is
‘attached (Annex F2). According to this report, many items were added to
the final cost estimate or were upgraded. This resulted from the
decision to build facilities at U.S. standards. For this clinic, at
least 61 percent of the additional cost can be attributed to inflation
and the remainder (39 percent) can attributed to the upgrading to U.S.
standards. As stated oreviously, we believe the increased costs due to
inflation should actually be higher.

Extrapolating from these figures, we estimate that the increased costs
due to additional inflation expense was approximately 60 percent and
those due to the change frcm Egyptian to U.S. standards 40 percent.
These figures are supported by the CAPMAS estimates presented in

Annex F3. In addition, the current construction estimates were compared
=0 local costs under Japanese, French, and U.S. Embassy constructicn
orojects. These figures received are comparable to our current
estimates, which further confirms their validity.



DATE:
REPLY TO
ATTNOM

BURJECT:

TO

-~

memorondum
Annex F-|

November 9, 1983
A. Hussein, DPPE/PAND

pPrice Indicies Relevant to Construction

Mr. Piad Mounir Imam, IDPS, Engineering

This is an answer to your question to the Program Office

concerning Price Increases in Egypt from December 1981 to
December 1983:

A. December 1981 to December 1982:

1. Consumer price index: all items 14.0%
2. Wholesale price index: construction materials 19.0%

B. December 1982 to June 1983

1. Consumer price index: all items 22.0% (6 month period
2. Wholesale price index: construction materials NA (but expected t
be not less

than 22% also)

All these figures are obtained from the data given by the
control Agency for Population Motivation and Statistics (CAPMAS)
reports on Consumer and wholesale price indicies.

OFTIONAL FORM NO. 10
(REV, 1-80)

GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.(
3010-114

o U.5. GOVERNMINT PRINTING OTTICE : 1942 U= 361-528 (7250)



/7
¥ Hisr
Anneyx. F o

SUMMARY FOR TIOE COMPARISON LIST

A comparison between the preliminary and the £inal cost

estimate is displayed for site No.l; Galaa Street.

This comparison does not include pricing for the mainte-

.nance shop as it is not included in all sites

Cost Estimate:

Preliminary L.E. 536 424
©inal L.E. 947 230

Main differences appeared in the following items:

Acoustic tiles = @ 42000

@ 50000 (Originally not includegd
in prelim.cost est.)

Glazing

Metal Works = @& 78000
Electircal Works = @ 76000
= @250000

TOTAL

The rest which is estimated to be érouna 160000 L.E.

is distributed among the other items.



GUHCS Proliect '

Preliminary Versus Final C
Comparison List

Cost Estimate

PRELIMINARY COST

PINAL COST EST.

NO DESCRIPTION DIFF
QUANT. | pAmg |ToTAL lguant. | UNEIT|ToTAL | L.E.
{o-| STE _oRrK
Sike  develop ment Ls | x| gy00
Decenncal  Tnsurance B
Remaval c% k«‘uec[mss
Reads and HLS"\LC(I&S
Shrobs  and Trees LS. [L2100 k2100
Gate  house
Incinerater
Tresh CCn\O.inet—
-
Sublobal (Them Q) 19300 L21c0 |£2L00
1.| EARTH work 4 FoundATION,
- ;.::L:\,Jcn_. h 5204 1.00 9280
Bac\\.%(“ina. L.S [éu 3iCm| 300 {110
Placn  Concrebe . 7 X115 11890 (| (T o2 5£.00 | 33€0
Gyacde Slab -J\'fgnf Qe N 210 o | 165.00|34(50
L5 | YI5€ |
Sublotal [ Tk 1] 2054 LI 15 342
- !
4



M
GU.H.CS Project

Preliminary Versus Final Cost Estimate
Comparison List

QUANT ]gﬁ;{ TOTAL |QUXNT. E;‘,f,g TOTAL | L.E.
2. |ConcreTE 3 R. ConereTE |
Elevated Slab - 16 em 12 03 |soxlI5| L0 |950m |35 x |33250
' A
i Hheckness . x0:16 0. 1€
Subtetal [ Thm 2] 4140 33250(29110
3-| HASOWRYT L'ORKS
Stairs and Elev&\-o\fs £ 3 |50 1115 3795
)
hasonry wall 12em. theele 588 mo | 8.00 x| 2280
x0.12 "b"T'E?.
i Masory wall 20 em. Hhick Ny !m3 45.00 | 2250
Subtetel [ Tkm 3] 3195 4530 ¥35
Li- |DhnP PROCEING X uATER PRCFING.
BiulT VP Rc;\, wobh %lo.sl'-uxs 1¥5 ml hL’-AHS 80’50 185 mz 600 1o
Waker Pncc%mj oy Kikhens| 90 m? | s l5] 3337 |00 me| 00 | 400
} ATR" )
Suptekal [ Ttem ] [y8% 1510 |-102¥¥




< S
GU.H.CS Project
Preliminary Versus Final Cost Estimate
Comparison List

S

- DESCRIPTION PRELIMINARY COST PINAL COST EST. | prpr.
QUANT. §§$$ TOTAL |QuanT.| ONap|TOTAL | L.E.
5.|DRY _wAl PARTITIONS: |
Leuinl- LLQ!S"\}: Pmr\-xl-mns 1050 ™ 35115 | 122648 lO.?sz 30.00 | 30600
Sobtotal [ Teem 5] 12242 30400 |- nééz
|6-| PLasTERING_ LoRks,
Lath ond  plester 450 n¥ |55 115 | 258%
All e ment PT“SH'. weri< 300nf 4.50 | 3€00
Al '%nest Le((’(ng )&S-S‘tm 2350 e 1900 L5008
Sublotal [ Them ¢ 2587 2100 | 5513




Preliminary Versus Fina

o
GUHCS Proliect

Comparison List

Cost Estimate

NO | DESCRIPTION PRELIMINM?Y COoST PINAL COST.EST. DIPP.
Quant. | BNAT |roraL |quant.| Uhme|TOTAL | L.E.

7. | FUoR COVERINGS,

Ceramic . Lle  Wort 380(13' 095\ 15 qélk UID-‘mZ 2500 | 325

Quary ble. 150 ot | 12x115] 23 4€ | 500w |20.00 | 10000

Res;ffer\} F(’oon'na S0 mZ 8)(\-‘5 ¥340 - . - -

Vi ffocr ke Lesmt| 1100 | 508

all  marble \.cmc}.inj ) ; " 90 | €5.00 | 1300

hen' [QoxIS | O C

all  meshle . sir  Lreads SOxH2 qo LK| 50.00) L3

all CQYPE’L et K A~ | 20.00 ] £900

Robber A\'(\"r‘n'r\a. 51K 3.00 | 195

Hord weecl S(‘(lf'l'\'n& 5 LN 2.00 | 10

Har ble SKir\tné. I €00 | 450

Subtotal [ Trem 1] 233£8 28185 | L81¥
€. | PAINTING 8 AL (oVERINGS)

Resifienl Bowe . oo Li| 3x L3 3595

3. Ceat of base paal. H20m kOO | 4SO

Tnkecior ?(x(n‘fng. Bece m [ BX LS| 11250

\'L'n:\P wall pabrec 100C wy | 12.CC 1300

Ceramiz well kle 365 m- [ 90.00 | $3cC

Subketel [ Them g 210k 2¢ 750 |5735




s

Z1 "

GUH.CS Project
Preliminary Versus Final Cost Estimate
Comparison List

Ncw DESCRIPTION PRELIMI:IJ:I;; CcosT PINLL (;:i:" EST. DIFF.
| QUANT. | ga7e |TOTAL |QUANT.| pamp|TOTAL { L.E.
- | pcousTie TiLes .
_F.{—o;&\'\_ C;Peh\-mrb L.S. |Scooxug 5¥50
Suspcnc\ec‘ ce((’infs J;':Sskm (0w | 15.00 | 12150
AL occushe hiles 810 m" | 45,00 | 3EHB0
Subtolal [ Thm 9] | 5¥50 48LoD |y9550
- | Alunimus_tadas, beoge]
Hebol deors cnd Grames |75 (gramddox 115 | 5135 | 1{each) €0.C0 | ¢
Weed deers 15 (bae) | hC 2 15| 3459
Netef %\-C\mtSJb:ccd ceors | -E’é(cch 3¢ | 33sC
Type A 52 () 150 | ¥800
T‘jpe A _Z(emk} K5 33¢
Type B .2‘(@: 230 | 460
Type E Lk} 10 | 220
| Type D (] £30 | £30
Enbiance cleer 1 jocoxl15| 1150 "
Service Entrance 2 |socxiisp 1150
Afeminiem Lnl-ﬁic:r; Windowd 420 o |/00 x 15| 48300
Type A 3(each)| 4500 | 75
Type B ¥ (eadh)| 35.00 | £U7
T‘ﬁpe 'C -'Z(each)' L0.00 | SC




GUH.CS Project
Preliminary Versus Final Cost Estimate
Comparison List

PRELIMINARY COST

PINAL COST EST.

NO. DESCRIPTION DIFF.
ouant. |ONIT |rorar |ouawr.| Sheg| TOTAL | L.E
o ]
lo- .Bf’fﬂfiﬂﬂ?.&”Eﬁ”&ﬁﬁlzpﬁi-
Aluminiom inberior Windad.
Type D 3(eah)| 50.00| 150
Type F 2 (ea) | 8000 | 1O
Subtekal [ xbem o] 59225 23190 |-3¢035
| Glazine
Class i elerier wandey Li5 m | 120.00| 498(C
Glase v interier windew w1 25.00 | [¥5
Sublotal [ Trem™ 11] 499%5 | 14975
l




GU.H.CS Project
Preliminary Versus Final Cost Estimate
Comparison List

0 DESCRIPTION PRELIMINARY COST PINAL COST EST. | pIpF.
UNIT lrorar |ouawt.| Samp|TOTAL | L.E.
12.| HETAL WORKS
_SI\';R—'—\—Q[— T{cI;Ps 90 Téns |(co0xI45| 103500
CPumns, Shruchural sechicns 560 ma| 1200 | €120
Beams, rellecd shruchves 55 mT.| 1200 |18€00
Cofumns |, velled bex seckions 00mT.| 1200 | 36020
Beams, veled s, secens 125 mT| 1200 | 21000
Beams, velled Ahrue. sediens 35mT| 1200 | 420C
Bracing single mubli.asgled Ik T 1200 | 5280
Shirv%vamins Ladders 0O m7| 1200 | WC |
Heldd  Decking 1190 mt|35x005 | 4Y495 | 950 m| ¥0.00| 64500
Sunduch prnels (exbevies) | 420 | 50115 | £FCD +¢leach| 500 | 39000
Al minicm axkericr windac £lleack) YOO | 442€0
Ancdized Alaminiom bl rails 35LH.| 400\ 1610
Ancelirzed Afemniem Sr{llc [.(em:h) Coo | foC
Sin - ' 1.8 | 000 | 00
Tesl apecimens, perFrmonce L.s. |9000 | 90007
Subbobal [Them i2] 18595 2560 Y8035




L

cY

GU.HCS Project
Preliminary Versus Final Cost Estimate
Comparison List

NO |

DESCRIPTION

PRELIMINWARY COST

PINAL COST EST.

QUANT.

UNIT
RATE

TOTAL ;QUANT.

UNIT
RATRE

TOTAL

DIFF .,
L.E.

i s Sy S e, . et

SANITARY WORKS _

Sc\r\x‘rfmr\a ' %L'A\‘\W' es

SCLl 'ux\SLfJ Ja\‘\"\'m \.:a‘er--.-
Celed 3 Hob waaker Jmef,\s
Fﬁk(’ %ks“l\\'ﬂﬁ ,J;Lab\'em

Telek Aballs % Rccesscries

Clumbin q

L.S
L.S

35l

L4025 |

5o s 28450

AS D

= TRILED

xIN E»-O-G

39833

Suhtelal 1 Tlem l3] :

39%75

£33

ol -

A I T

Cirevibs %' \(3‘\\10& .
Scekel

Cullets, Switches.

Cirewils .

L‘g)}\kns FLL\'U\'ESJ Ind. Leminait

-—Pc\ne[ 3(1‘.\115‘ Fi'tJers
Five Rtoam, Tz—le(a‘ncne 515\1’:“5
eleckiical (SQrU(L:‘ 2 bt’u\-h\;.:\‘;.}

-]

L.s.

ZHCT ALIA,

31650

1AS D

TN B

CTRILED
.C. Q.

10F 360

Sthtotal )L.Ilem “J

31050

107560




GUHCS Pr
Preliminary Versus Fina

of 1

f

oject
Cost Estimate

Comparison List

0. DESCRIPTION PRELIMINARY COST FPINAL COST EST. | prpp.)
ouant. |SNIT lroran |ouawe.|  ONiIZ|TOTAL | L.E.
/5.| VERTICAL TRANS PORTATION| :
Hydraubec Elevabor 1 {each)| 30000 | 30000 | 1{eadk) | 50000 | 50000
Subkekel | Them 15] 30000 50000 | 20000
.| hetwayeL
H.V.A.C [.S. |100coaks 11500
fir (’cncLhc‘nLna:u:inLL'xc ‘:“:e 1 1900 {32400
fir Ccmh\m@ns SPU. \':“)G 2 2000 IIOCO.
| Cente: ugel Gon £ | 1500 | 3000
Neteack &, cluc}n 2 ouleks LS. 3000 | 30
Subkekdl [zt V6] 11500 2400 | 30900
\ Sublotal ZPrevcous Ikm; 503661 Q—aq £83 3315‘3%
| , .
! [ |




GUH.CS Project

Preliminary Versus Firal Cost Estimate

Comparison List

|

|
0] DESCRIPTION PRELIMINARY COST PINAL COST EST. | prppl]
i QUANT. | oha [TOTAL QU?\NT.‘, UNIT|TOTAL | L.E.
FURMITURE
\ As DETANED IN
8.0.Q _ | - | - [L.s 54815
Sublotel 51005 | 54815
FencE
£ x(cwal'(o n 7
Cencrelz and R.C.
Husc-nn:x LWorKs L.8. JI083
Plc\s'kenn& Werks
Heltal Werks _ _ _
S ubtatal - £20831.29082
Sublolal [Previous Thoms] 50366l 91581 k07959




GUHCS Project
Preliminary Versus Final Cost Estimate
Comparison List

0 | DESCRIPTION PRELIMINARY COST PINAL COST EST. | pIrp.
QUANT. gﬁ'f. TOTAL |QUANT. S‘h’f.";‘ TOTAL | L.E.
SPECIALITIES
T denkfying devices | L.S. |1smoans| 1325 | -
Spewi deor tn Corridor | 7 ox 5| 344 - _ -
Subkdlal 2010 - |-70
SpeciAL ConsTRucTiON
Radiakon 4§ RF. Ahecf’clinj Lmt (Lo x1I5| 5208 | _ _
Subkotal 2908 _ _ _ _8508
Subkslal [P.nevfous Il—emg 507929 1,035[,2
Co‘nL{naenc‘j 23985 35449 HKSL'.
ToTALS (LE) 1531921, 943930
TOoTAL DIFFERENCE 5306
(L.E)
f:—nq. Sgc\gﬂ-n Hd-érg y



http:110,d.15




